

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MELENE JAMES,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BOISE, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, STEVEN BONAS,
STEVEN BUTLER, AND TIM KUKLA,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
SCOTT B. MUIR
Counsel of Record
Deputy City Attorney
BOISE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
150 N. Capitol Blvd.
P.O. Box 500
Boise, ID 83701-0500
(208) 384-3870
smuir@cityofboise.org

Counsel for Respondents

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. The Idaho Supreme Court applied the “frivolous, unreasonable, or without foundation” standard of <i>Hughes</i> and <i>Christiansburg Garment Co.</i>	3
II. Support for a finding of frivolous, unreasonable, or without foundation	6
A. Statement of underlying case.....	6
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims.....	16
1. <i>Monell</i> claims against Respondent City of Boise.....	16
2. Excessive force claims against the individual Respondents	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 413 (1978).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Hogg v. Wolske</i> , 142 Idaho 549, 130 P.3d 1087 (2006).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 158 Idaho 713, 351 P.3d 1171 (2015), reh’g denied (June 19, 2015), reh’g denied (July 20, 2015).....	16
<i>Karr v. Bermeosolo</i> , 142 Idaho 444, 129 P.3d 88 (2005).....	5
<i>Legal Servs. of N. California v. Arnett</i> , 114 F.3d 135 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Miller v. Clark County</i> , 340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	16
<i>Nation v. State, Dept. of Correction</i> , 144 Idaho 177, 158 P.3d 953 (2007)	6
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	3
<i>Robinette v. Barnes</i> , 854 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1988).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santiago v. Municipality of Adjuntas</i> , 741 F.Supp.2d 364 (D.P.R. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Torres-Santiago v. Municipality of Adjuntas</i> , 693 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. 4	15, 20
U.S. Const. amend. 5	15
U.S. Const. amend. 14	15
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 6-904	15
Idaho Code § 12-117	3, 4
Idaho Code § 12-121	3, 4
